

Robin Cooley, CO Bar #31168 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Joel Minor, CO Bar #47822 (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
Phone: (303) 623-9466
rcooley@earthjustice.org
jminor@earthjustice.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|---|
| STATE OF WYOMING, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Petitioners, |) | |
| |) | Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS [Lead] |
| v. |) | |
| |) | [Consolidated With 2:16-cv-00280-SWS] |
| UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF |) | |
| THE INTERIOR, et al., |) | Assigned: Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl |
| |) | |
| Respondents, |) | RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR |
| |) | CITIZEN GROUPS' RESPONSE TO |
| and |) | INDUSTRY PETITIONERS' SECOND |
| |) | MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY |
| |) | INJUNCTION |
| WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, |) | |
| CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL |) | |
| DIVERSITY, CITIZENS FOR A |) | |
| HEALTHY COMMUNITY, DINÉ |) | |
| CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR |) | |
| ENVIRONMENT, EARTHWORKS, |) | |
| ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, |) | |
| ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY |) | |
| CENTER, MONTANA |) | |
| ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION |) | |
| CENTER, NATIONAL WILDLIFE |) | |
| FEDERATION, NATURAL RESOURCES |) | |
| DEFENSE COUNCIL, SAN JUAN |) | |
| CITIZENS ALLIANCE, SIERRA CLUB, |) | |
| THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, |) | |
| WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF |) | |
| RESOURCE COUNCILS, WILDERNESS |) | |
| WORKSHOP, AND WILDEARTH |) | |
| GUARDIANS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondent-Intervenors. |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court’s Denial of Industry Petitioners’ Previous Request for a Preliminary Injunction Precludes Industry’s Second Request Premised on the Same Legal and Factual Claims 5

II. The Extraordinary Remedy of a Preliminary Injunction is Not Necessary or Appropriate in this Case..... 8

III. BLM’s Consent Is Not a Valid Basis to Enjoin the Waste Prevention Rule 10

IV. Should this Court Reach the Merits of the Second Preliminary Injunction Motion, It Should Again Conclude that Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated a Clear and Unequivocal Right to Extraordinary Relief 12

 A. Industry Petitioners fail to demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits..... 12

 B. Industry Petitioners fail to demonstrate they will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction..... 18

 1. *Compliance uncertainty is not irreparable harm, nor is compliance with the Waste Prevention Rule “impossible”* 18

 2. *Compliance costs alone are not irreparable harm, and Industry Petitioners fail to demonstrate that the Rule’s common-sense, cost-effective requirements result in certain and great harm*..... 21

 3. *Industry Petitioners’ limited allegations of harm do not support their request for broad relief*..... 24

 C. The balance of the equities and the public interest do not support a preliminary injunction 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)..... | 21 |
| <i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 135 F.3d 1150 (7th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Am. Optical Co. v. Rayex Corp.</i> , 394 F.2d 155 (2d Cir 1968)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yeutter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 3:17-cv-03804-EDL, 2017 WL 4416409 (Oct. 4, 2017) | 4, 20 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 643 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>F.W. Kerr Chem. Co. v. Crandall Assoc., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 426 (6th Cir. 1987) | 6, 8 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) | 18 |

Keirnan v. Utah Transit Auth.,
339 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2003)8

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)21

Lee v. Christian Coal. of Am., Inc.,
160 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001)19

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....15, 16

Messina v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
No. CIV.A. 05CV73409DT, 2006 WL 374564 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 16, 2006)19

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....2, 10, 11

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....11, 17

N. Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel,
808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)9

Nat’l Family Planning v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....21

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Salazar,
660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009)11

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)12

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....7, 19

Pinson v. Pacheco,
424 F. App’x 749 (10th Cir. 2011)5

Salt Lake Tribune Publ’g Co. v. AT&T Corp.,
320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)19–20

Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.,
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)6, 12

Servants of the Paraclete v. Does,
204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000)7

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA,
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....8, 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12, 25

Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....21

Wyoming v. Sierra Club,
Nos. 15-8126 & 15-8134, 2016 WL 3853806 (10th Cir. July 13, 2016)9

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)10

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....8, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706.....11

30 U.S.C. § 187.....13, 15–16

30 U.S.C. § 225.....13, 14

30 U.S.C. § 1751.....13

43 U.S.C. § 1701.....16

43 U.S.C. § 1732.....16

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3179.10223

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20123

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20223

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20323

43 C.F.R. § 3179.30323

Federal Register

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....2, 14, 16, 17
Exec. Order No. 12,866 § 1(a), 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011)17
Exec. Order No. 13,563 § 1(a), 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....17

Legislative History

163 Cong. Rec. S2851 (May 10, 2017)3
H.R. Rep. No. 65-1138 (1919) (Conf. Rep.).....14
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....8
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....8

Other Authorities

18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 4445 (2d ed. 2017)5, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2)9
Williams & Meyers, *Manual of Oil and Gas Terms* (16th ed. 2015)14
Williams & Meyers, *Manual of Oil and Gas Terms* (14th ed. 2009)14
